April 2007
CA03317001E For more information visit: www.eaton.com
Contents
C396 Electronic Overload 1
C
3
9
6

Stand-Alone Components
Catalog Number Selection
Table 1. C396 Electronic Overload Catalog Numbering System
� Choose appropriate adapter based on application FLA range and contactor’s frame size.
Table 2. Stand-Alone Overload Relay Suffix
Code
Table 3. XT IEC Adapter Suffix Code
Table 4. Freedom NEMA Adapter Suffix Code Table 5. DP Contactor Adapter Suffix Code
Class
SEL = Selectable
Device Type
C396 = C396 Electronic Overload Relay
Frame Size
A = 45 mm
B = 65 mm
C = 110 mm
Max. Amperes
Current Rating
Frame A (45 mm)
P05 = 0.1 – 0.5
002 = 0.4 – 2.0
005 = 1 – 5
008 = 1.6 – 8
032 = 6.4 – 32
045 = 9 – 45
Frame B (65 mm)
075 = 15 – 75
110 = 22 – 110
Frame C (110 mm)
150 = 30 – 150
C 3 9 6 A 2 A P 0 5 S E L A X
Adapter Suffix Code �
See Tables 2 to 5.
Feature Set
Reset Type
2 = Standard A = Auto
FLA Range Frame Size Suffix
All N/A AX
Contactor
Frame Size
FLA Range
(Amps)
Suffix
IEC Frame B 0.1 – 0.5
0.4 – 2.0
1 – 5
1.6 – 8
6.4 – 32
XB
IEC Frame C 0.1 – 0.5
0.4 – 2.0
1 – 5
1.6 – 8
6.4 – 32
XC
IEC Frame D 6.4 – 32
9 – 45
15 – 75
XD
IEC Frame F – G 22 – 110 XF
FLA Range
(Amps)
Contactor
Frame Size
Suffix
0.1 – 0.5 NEMA Size 00
NEMA Size 0
NEMA Size 1
FD
0.4 – 2.0 NEMA Size 00
NEMA Size 0
NEMA Size 1
FD

Freedom NEMA
Catalog Number Selection
Table 18. Freedom Catalog Numbering System
� For Contactor Only orders, add B to end of Catalog Number if NEMA Size 00 – 2, 6.
� 3E, 4E feature set only.
� Uses CT with C396 45 mm OLR, 3E, 4E feature set only.
� Not required.
� NEMA Sizes 00 and 0 only.
� NEMA Sizes 00 and 0 only. Sizes 1 – 8 are 24/60 only.
Device Type
A = Starter
C = Contactor
Contactor Frame Size �
NEMA
Size
Continuous
Amp Rating
A =
B =
D =
G =
K =
N =
S =
T =
U =
V =
00
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
18
27
45
90
135
270
540
810
1215
A N 1 4 A N 0 A 3 E 0 0 5
AC Coil Suffix
Suffix Coil Volts and Hertz
A =
B =
C =
D =
120/60 or 110/50
240/60 or 220/50
480/60 or 440/50
600/60 or 550/50
E =
H =
J =
K =
208/60
277/60
208 – 240/60 �
240/50
L =
N =
T =
U =
380 – 415/50
550/50
24/60, 24/50 �

Definite Purpose
Catalog Number Selection
Table 27. A29 and B29 DP Catalog Numbering System
Available
June 2007
Designation
A = Three-Phase Starter
B = Single-Phase Starter
Type
29 = Non-reversing
69 = Reversing
A 2 9 C N C 2 5 A X 3 E 0 0 5
Control
C = Common Control
S = Separate Control
Enclosure Type
N = Open with Metal Mounting Plate
R = Open with DIN Rail Mounting Adapter
(2- and 3-Pole, 15 – 50A Contactors Only)
G = NEMA Type 1 Enclosed
Overload Range
DP Starters with C396 Electronic Overload
15A – 75A Contactor
P50 = 0.1 – 0.5A
002 = 0.4 – 2.0A
005 = 1 – 5A
008 = 1.6 – 8.0A
032 = 6.4 – 32A
045 = 9 – 45A
075 = 15 – 75A
OLR Model Designation
3E = Standard C396 OLR SEL
Reset, SEL Class
Power Terminals
15 – 40A Contactor
A = Binding Head Screws without Quick Connect
Terminals
B = Binding Head Screws with Quick Connect
Terminals
C = Pressure Plate without Quick Connect Terminals
D = Pressure Plate with Quick Connect Terminals
E = Lugs without Quick Connect Terminals
F = Lugs with Quick Connect Terminals
50 – 75A Contactor
E = Lugs without Quick Connect Terminals
F = Lugs with Quick Connect Terminals
Auxiliary Contacts (Side Mount)
A = 1NO Pressure Plate
B = 1NC Pressure Plate
C = 1NO-1NC Pressure Plate
D = 2NO Pressure Plate
E = 2NC Pressure Plate
F = 1NO Pressure Plate and QC
G = 1NC Pressure Plate and QC
H = 1NO-1NC Pressure Plate and QC
J = 2NO Pressure Plate and QC
K = 2NC Pressure Plate and QC
L = 1NO-1NC Snap Switch QC Only
M = 2NO-2NC Snap Switch QC Only
X = none
AC Coil Codes
R = 12V
T = 24V
A = 110/120V
B = 208/240V
C = 440/480V
D = 550/600V
H = 277V
L = 380/415V
J = 240V/60 Hz; 220V/50 Hz
(Available through 50A)
Current Ratings
15 = 15A
25 = 25A
30 = 30A
40 = 40A
50 = 50A
60 = 60A
75 = 75A
April 2007
CA03317001E For more information visit: www.eaton.com
23C396 Electronic Overload
Definite Purpose
Product Selection

045 = 9 – 45A
075 = 15 – 75A
OLR Model Designation
3E = Standard C396 OLR SEL
Reset, SEL Class
Auxiliary Contacts (Side Mount)
A = 1NO Pressure Plate
B = 1NC Pressure Plate
C = 1NO-1NC Pressure Plate
D = 2NO Pressure Plate
E = 2NC Pressure Plate
F = 1NO Pressure Plate and QC
G = 1NC Pressure Plate and QC
H = 1NO-1NC Pressure Plate and QC
J = 2NO Pressure Plate and QC
K = 2NC Pressure Plate and QC
L = 1NO-1NC Snap Switch QC Only
M = 2NO-2NC Snap Switch QC Only
X = none
AC Coil Codes
R = 12V
T = 24V
A = 110/120V
B = 208/240V
C = 440/480V
D = 550/600V
H = 277V
L = 380/415V
J = 240V/60 Hz; 220V/50 Hz
(Available through 50A)
Incomplete
Catalog
Number
Discount Symbol . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1CD-5C
April 2007
24
For more information visit: www.eaton.com CA03317001E
C396 Electronic Overload
Definite Purpose
Product Selection
When Ordering Specify
■ Catalog Number plus AC Coil Code, Auxiliary Contact
Code, OLR Model Designation and Overload Range Code
(see Table 30).
Table 30. Catalog Numbering System
Table 31. Single-Phase Starter Product Selection — Open Type
� Incomplete Catalog Number. Replace underscore (_) with Suffix (see Table 30).
� Consult factory for pricing.
Available
June 2007
Ampere Rating Max.
Motor
hp
Max.
Motor
kW
Common Control Separate Control Price
U.S. $ �Inductive
Full Load
Line
Voltage
Locked
Rotor
Metal
Mounting Plate
DIN Rail
Adapter
Metal
Mounting Plate
DIN Rail
Adapter
Catalog

045 = 9 – 45A
075 = 15 – 75A
OLR Model Designation
3E = Standard C396 OLR SEL
Reset, SEL Class
Auxiliary Contacts (Side Mount)
A = 1NO Pressure Plate
B = 1NC Pressure Plate
C = 1NO-1NC Pressure Plate
D = 2NO Pressure Plate
E = 2NC Pressure Plate
F = 1NO Pressure Plate and QC
G = 1NC Pressure Plate and QC
H = 1NO-1NC Pressure Plate and QC
J = 2NO Pressure Plate and QC
K = 2NC Pressure Plate and QC
L = 1NO-1NC Snap Switch QC Only
M = 2NO-2NC Snap Switch QC Only
X = none
AC Coil Codes
R = 12V
T = 24V
A = 110/120V
B = 208/240V
C = 440/480V
D = 550/600V
H = 277V
L = 380/415V
J = 240V/60 Hz; 220V/50 Hz
(Available through 50A)
Incomplete
Catalog
Number
Discount Symbol . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1CD-5C
April 2007
CA03317001E For more information visit: www.eaton.com
25C396 Electronic Overload
Definite Purpose
Table 32. C396 Replacement Overloads for Integrated Use with
DP Contactors
Available
June 2007
FLA
Range
(Amps)
DP
Contactor Rating
Standard Class 5/10/20/30
Catalog
Number
Price
U.S. $
45 mm Overload Frame Size
0.1 – 0.5
0.4 – 2.0
1 – 5
1.6 – 8
6.4 – 32
9 – 45
15, 25, 30
15, 25, 30